
 
 

MOTION TO EXPEDITE HEARING - 1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

 

Ethan P. Davis 

Acting Assistant Attorney General 

William D. Hyslop 

United States Attorney 

Brian M. Donovan 

Assistant United States Attorney 

Post Office Box 1494 

Spokane, WA 99210-1494 

Telephone: (509) 353-2767 

 

Ruth A. Harvey 

Marcus S. Sacks 

Assistant Director 

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division 

PO Box 875 

Ben Franklin Station 

Washington, District of Columbia 20044 

Telephone: (202) 307-1104 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 
 

 
ASTRIA HEALTH, et al., 

 

                   Plaintiffs - Appellees, 

v. 

 

UNITED STATES SMALL 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

and JOVITA CARRANZA, in her 

capacity as Administrator for the 

United States Small Business 

Administration, 

 
                          Defendants - Appellants. 

      
Case No. 1:20-cv-03089-RMP 
 
 
 
 
MOTION TO EXPEDITE  
 
 
Hearing: July 17, 2020 at 6:30 p.m. 
Without Oral Argument 
 
 
 
 
 
   

  
 

The United States of America, on behalf of the U.S. Small Business 

Administration (“SBA”) and Jovita Carranza in her capacity as Administrator for the 

Case 1:20-cv-03089-RMP    ECF No. 12    filed 07/10/20    PageID.106   Page 1 of 3

¨1¤z+y4'-     $c«

1901189200713000000000004

Docket #0012  Date Filed: 7/10/2020



 
 

MOTION TO EXPEDITE HEARING - 2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

SBA, submits the following Motion to Expedite Hearing without oral argument on the 

SBA’s Motion for Leave to File Designation of Record and Statement of Issues. ECF 

No. 11.  

SBA is seeking an expedited hearing on the motion for leave because it 

involves the Court’s acceptance of the late-filed Designation of Record and Statement 

of Issues and determination of the motion for leave is necessary prior to SBA’s filing 

of its opening brief.  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:  July 10, 2020.  

       ETHAN P. DAVIS 
Acting Assistant Attorney General 

 

WILLIAM D. HYSLOP 

United States Attorney 

 

/s/ Brian M. Donovan  

BRIAN M. DONOVAN 

Assistant United States Attorney 

 

RUTH A. HARVEY 

MARCUS S. SACKS  

Commercial Litigation Branch 

Civil Division 

United States Department of Justice  

P.O. Box 875 

Ben Franklin Station 

Washington D.C. 20044      

Tel. (202) 307-1104 

marcus.s.sacks@usdoj.gov 
 

Attorneys for the United States 

 

  

Case 1:20-cv-03089-RMP    ECF No. 12    filed 07/10/20    PageID.107   Page 2 of 3



 
 

MOTION TO EXPEDITE HEARING - 3 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on July 10, 2020, I electronically filed the attached 

document with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send 

notification of such filing to the following:   

Sam Alberts  

sam.alberts@dentons.com 

 

James L Day  

jday@bskd.com 

 

And via email to the following non CM/ECF participants:    

Samuel R Maizel  

samuel.maizel@dentons.com 

 

Geoffrey M. Miller  

geoffrey.miller@dentons.com 

 

Sarah M. Schrag  

sarah.schrag@dentons.com 

 

 

 
 
       s/Brian M. Donovan     
       Assistant United States Attorney 

 

Case 1:20-cv-03089-RMP    ECF No. 12    filed 07/10/20    PageID.108   Page 3 of 3



 
 

ORDER - 1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 
 

 
ASTRIA HEALTH, et al., 

 

                   Plaintiffs - Appellees, 

v. 

 

UNITED STATES SMALL 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

and JOVITA CARRANZA, in her 

capacity as Administrator for the 

United States Small Business 

Administration, 

 
                          Defendants - Appellants. 

      
Case No. 1:20-cv-03089-RMP 
 
 
 
 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 

MOTION TO EXPEDITE 
 
 
 
 
 
   

  
 

 
 
 

Based upon the Defendants-Appellants’ Motion to Expedite hearing on the 

pending Motion for Leave to File Designation of Record and Statement of Issues 

(ECF No. 11), and the Court having reviewed any responses or replies and fully 

advised, 

IT IS ORDERED that the Motion to Expedite is GRANTED. 

Case 1:20-cv-03089-RMP    ECF No. 12-1    filed 07/10/20    PageID.109   Page 1 of 2



 
 

ORDER - 2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

DATED this ____ day of July, 2020. 

      

Rosanna Malouf Peterson 

United States District Judge 

 

Case 1:20-cv-03089-RMP    ECF No. 12-1    filed 07/10/20    PageID.110   Page 2 of 2


