	Case 1:20-cv-03089-RMP ECF No. 1°	filed 07/10/00	Docket #0012 Date Filed: 7/10/2020		
1					
1	Ethan P. Davis Acting Assistant Attorney General				
2	William D. Hyslop				
3	United States Attorney Brian M. Donovan				
4	Assistant United States Attorney				
5	Post Office Box 1494 Spokane, WA 99210-1494				
6	Telephone: (509) 353-2767				
7					
8	Ruth A. Harvey Marcus S. Sacks				
9	Assistant Director				
10	U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division				
11	PO Box 875 Ben Franklin Station				
12	Washington, District of Columbia 20044				
13	Telephone: (202) 307-1104				
14	UNITED STATI EASTERN DISTR	ES DISTRICT C	OURT		
15					
16	ASTRIA HEALTH, et al.,	Case No.	1:20-cv-03089-RMP		
17	Plaintiffs - Appellees,				
18	V	MOTION	TO EXPEDITE		
19	UNITED STATES SMALL				
20	BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION	Hearing: Without (July 17, 2020 at 6:30 p.m. Dral Argument		
21	and JOVITA CARRANZA, in her capacity as Administrator for the	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
22	United States Small Business				
23	Administration,				
24	Defendants - Appellan	ts.			
25		I			
26	The United States of America, on behalf of the U.S. Small Business				
27	Administration ("SBA") and Jovita Carranza in her capacity as Administrator for the				
28	MOTION TO EXPEDITE HEARING - 1		190118920071300000000004		

SBA, submits the following Motion to Expedite Hearing without oral argument on the SBA's Motion for Leave to File Designation of Record and Statement of Issues. ECF No. 11.

SBA is seeking an expedited hearing on the motion for leave because it
involves the Court's acceptance of the late-filed Designation of Record and Statement
of Issues and determination of the motion for leave is necessary prior to SBA's filing
of its opening brief.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: July 10, 2020.

1

2

3

4

10

11		ETHAN P. DAVIS
12		Acting Assistant Attorney General
13		WILLIAM D. HYSLOP
14		United States Attorney
15		/s/ Prian M. Donoyan
16		<u>/s/ Brian M. Donovan</u> BRIAN M. DONOVAN
17		Assistant United States Attorney
18		RUTH A. HARVEY
19		MARCUS S. SACKS
		Commercial Litigation Branch
20		Civil Division
21		United States Department of Justice
		P.O. Box 875
22		Ben Franklin Station
23		Washington D.C. 20044
24		Tel. (202) 307-1104
24		marcus.s.sacks@usdoj.gov
25		Attorneys for the United States
26		
27		
28	MOTION TO EXPEDITE HEARING - 2	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>				
2	I hereby certify that on July 10, 2020, I electronically filed the attached				
3	document with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send				
4	notification of such filing to the following:				
5	Sam Alberts				
6	sam.alberts@dentons.com				
7	James L Day				
8	jday@bskd.com				
9	And via email to the following non CM/ECF participants:				
10	Samuel R Maizel samuel.maizel@dentons.com				
11	samuer.maizer@demons.com				
12	Geoffrey M. Miller geoffrey.miller@dentons.com				
13	geomey.mmer@demons.com				
14	Sarah M. Schrag sarah.schrag@dentons.com				
15	saran.semag@dentons.com				
16					
17					
18	<u>s/Brian M. Donovan</u> Assistant United States Attorney				
19	Assistant Onited States Attorney				
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28	MOTION TO EXPEDITE HEARING - 3				

	Case 1:20-cv-03089-RMP ECF No. 12-	-1 filed 07/10/20	PageID.109	Page 1 of 2	
1					
1					
2					
3 4					
4 5					
6					
7					
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
9	EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON				
10	ASTRIA HEALTH, et al.,	Case No. 1	l:20-cv-03089	-RMP	
11	Plaintiffs - Appellees,				
12	v.				
13	UNITED STATES SMALL	=	ED] ORDER TO EXPEDI		
14	BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION				
15	and JOVITA CARRANZA, in her capacity as Administrator for the				
16	United States Small Business				
17	Administration,				
18	Defendants - Appellar	nts.			
19					
20					
21	Based upon the Defendants-Appellants' Motion to Expedite hearing on the				
22 23	pending Motion for Leave to File Designation of Record and Statement of Issues				
24	(ECF No. 11), and the Court having reviewed any responses or replies and fully				
25	advised,				
26					
27	IT IS ORDERED that the Motion to Expedite is GRANTED.				
28	ORDER - 1				

	Case 1:20-cv-03089-RMP	ECF No. 12-1	filed 07/10/20	PageID.110	Page 2 of 2
1	DATED this da	ay of July, 2020).		
2					
3			alouf Peterson		
4		United States	s District Judge		
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16 17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28	ORDER - 2				
	1				